# THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH GLENGARRY

# **BY-LAW No. 24 - 2007**

**BEING** a by-law to permit the operation of All Terrain Vehicles ("ATVs") within the Corporation of the Township of North Glengarry.

WHEREAS the *Highway Traffic Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Section 191.8, subsection (3) as amended, authorizes municipalities to pass by-laws permitting ATVs to be operated on highways or part of highways within the jurisdiction of the municipality and during specified hours.

**AND WHEREAS** it is deemed in the best interest to regulate, govern, and limit the operation of ATVs within the Township;

**THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of North Glengarry enacts as follows:

## **Section 1: Definitions**

### In this By-law:

- 1.1 "All Terrain Vehicles (ATVs)" means an off road vehicle that:
  - a) has four (4) wheels, the tires of all of which are in contact with the ground;
  - b) has steering handlebars;
  - c) has as seat that is designed to be straddled by the driver;
  - d) is designed to carry a driver only and no passengers; and
  - e) does not include Argos, dune buggies, etc.
- 1.2 "Highway" means a common and public highway, street, avenue, parkway, driveway, square, place, bridge, viaduct, or trestle, which is in within the jurisdiction of the Township, any part of which is intended for or used by the general public for the passage of vehicles and excludes green roads (as outlined on attached Schedule "B") and unopened road allowances.
- **2.** ATVs are permitted on the traveled portion of any highway within the jurisdiction of the Township.
- 3. The provisions of Sections 6 to 15 of Ontario Regulations 316-03 "Operation of Off Road Vehicles on Highways" shall apply to the operation of ATVs on highways within the Township.
- **4.** ATVs shall be operated on highways only during the hours specified in Schedule "A".
- **5.** Any person who contravenes any section of this by-law is guilty of an offence and upon conviction is liable to a fine as provided in the *Provincial Offences Act*.
- **6.** This by-law is to be reviewed semi-annually.
- 7. This by-law shall have full force and effect from the date of its passing.

Clerk /	Deputy Clerk	Mayor	
	y certify this to be a true copy on the defect.	of By-law No. 24-2007, and that such by-law is in full	
Date C	Certified	Clerk / Deputy Clerk	
		Schedule "A"	
		By-law 24-2007	
	rain Vehicles may use Townshilowances) during the following	ip owned highways (excluding green roads and unopened daily time period:	
6:00 a.ı	m. to 11:00 p.m.		
	THE	E CORPORATION OF	
	TOWNSHI	P OF NORTH GLENGARRY	
	BY	-LAW No. 12-2011	
BEING	a by-law to amend By-law No	o. 24-2007	
permit		March 26, 2007, adopt By-law No. 24-2007, a by-law to hicles ("ATVs") within the Corporation of the Township	
AND V	WHEREAS the Municipality w	ishes to amend By-law No. 24-2007.	
NOW '		of the Township of North Glengarry hereby enacts as	
	that Section 1.2 of by-law 24-2007 "Highway" includes the use of the green road section of McDonell Side Road.		
2.	that this by-law shall come into effect on the date of passing thereof.		
READ	a first, second, third time and e	enacted in Open Council, this 21 <sup>st</sup> day of March, 2011.	
Clerk /	Deputy Clerk	Mayor	
		of By-law No. 12-2011, and that such by-law is in full	

Clerk / Deputy Clerk

**Date Certified** 

# THE CORPORATION OF TOWNSHIP OF NORTH GLENGARRY BY-LAW No. 54-2011

**BEING** a by-law to amend By-law No. 24-2007

WHEREAS the Municipality did on March 26, 2007, adopt By-law No. 24-2007, a by-law to permit the operation of All Terrain Vehicles ("ATVs") within the Corporation of the Township of North Glengarry.

**AND WHEREAS** the Municipality wishes to amend By-law No. 24-2007.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Corporation of the Township of North Glengarry hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. that Section 1.2 of by-law 24-2007 "Highway" includes the use of the green road section east of the Little Third Road with a condition that current drainage patterns are not changed.
- 2. that this by-law shall come into effect on the date of passing thereof.

DEAD a first second	EAD a first, second, third time and enacted in Open Council, this 12th day of December, 2011			
READ a first, second,	uma time and enacted	in Open Council, this 12th day of December, 2011.		
CAO/Clerk / Deputy	Clerk	Deputy Mayor / Mayor		
I hereby certify this to force and effect.	be a true copy of By-la	w No. 54-2011, and that such by-law is in full		
Date Certified	CAO/Clerk / D	eputy Clerk		